TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: KY-17-0034

DATE:	April 3, 2017
STATE:	KENTUCKY
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/01/2017
TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION:	Approved

PURPOSE: Add paragraph identifying new URL where BellSouth Centrex Control feature can be accessed

TARIFF SECTION G012 PAGE NUMBER 59 PAGE REVISION
0002

KY-17-0034

A12. CENTRAL OFFICE NON-TRANSPORT SERVICE OFFERINGS A12.25 BellSouth Centrex Service (Cont'd)

A12.25.15 Telephone Numbers and Facilities Reserved for Future Use

- A. General
 - 1. A customer may reserve preassigned telephone numbers and facilities necessary to meet their specified growth requirements at specific locations on a mutually agreeable date. In the event the customer elects not to be provided with reserve telephone numbers, timely station line additions cannot be assured and facilities necessary for growth requirements will be provided only within normal engineering and construction intervals.
 - 2. Telephone numbers reserved for future use includes preassigned telephone numbers and the facilities required. Such telephone numbers and facilities will be removed from reserved status and assigned as active station lines as requested by the customer.
 - 3. The assignment of telephone numbers and the sequence of numbers assigned to a subscriber's system is made at the discretion of the Company.
 - 4. The service is furnished subject to the availability of facilities and telephone numbers.
 - 5. Calls to reserved (unassigned) telephone numbers will be routed to intercept common recorded announcement facilities as specified in A12.25.1.A.
 - 6. Telephone numbers furnished herein retain their reserved status until assigned to a station line at which time the service assumes rates and charges applicable to a BellSouth Centrex service station line.
 - 7. Reserved numbers not assigned to a station line will be billed at the following rates until removed from reserved status or billed as an active BellSouth Centrex service station line.
- B. Rates and Charges
 - 1. Reserved BellSouth Centrex service telephone numbers

		Installation	Monthly	
		Charge	Rate	USOC
(a)	Per reserved telephone number	-	\$8.40	CENAB

A12.25.16 BellSouth Centrex Control

Effective April 1, 2017, BellSouth Centrex Control can only be accessed at the following URL: https://centrexmate.sbc.com. Existing Centrex subscribers must obtain new login credentials and training prior to using the feature at this URL. Contact the Centrex Mate Help Desk at 800-635-7371 for assistance.

- **A.** Description of Service
 - BellSouth Centrex Control is a feature of BellSouth Centrex service which utilizes a computer-based operations system accessed via an Internet connection or a Company Secure Network pending conversion to Internet access. BellSouth Centrex Control allows end users to activate and/or deactivate selected features and/or change certain service options and feature configurations on designated BellSouth Centrex service station lines. These changes can be performed on a per line basis or a bulk change basis. Subscriber provided equipment is required for the operation of BellSouth Centrex Control. The BellSouth Centrex Control feature is available where central office switching systems and facilities permit. ISDN station lines will only be controllable in the DMS-100 and 5ESS switches where facilities permit.
 - 2. For access to BellSouth Centrex Control, the subscriber will be required to provide appropriate equipment and Internet access. Service established prior to June 30, 2006, using dedicated access lines will be converted to Internet access.